ADDENDUM No. 1

ITB No. 4516

EMERGENCY GENERATOR REPLACEMENT PROJECT FIRE STATION #1

Due: Tuesday, October 31, 2017 by 10:00 am (local time)

The following changes, additions, and/or deletions shall be made to the Invitation to Bid for Emergency Generator Replacement Project, ITB No. 4516, on which proposals will be received on/or before Tuesday, October 31, 2017 at 10:00 A.M.

The information contained herein shall take precedence over the original documents and all previous addenda (if any), and is appended thereto. **This Addendum includes 3 pages.**

Bidder is to acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 1, including all attachments in its Bid by so indicating on page ITB-1 of the Invitation to Bid Form. Bids submitted without acknowledgement of receipt of this addendum may be considered nonconforming.

The following forms provided within the ITB Document must be included in submitted bids at bid opening.

- City of Ann Arbor Prevailing Wage Declaration of Compliance
- City of Ann Arbor Living Wage Ordinance Declaration of Compliance
- Vendor Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form
- City of Ann Arbor Non-Discrimination Ordinance Declaration of Compliance

<u>Bids that fail to provide these completed forms listed above upon bid opening will be rejected as non-responsive and will not be considered for award.</u>

I. QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

The following Questions have been received by the City. Responses are being provided in accordance with the terms of the ITB. Respondents are directed to take note in its review of the documents of the following questions and City responses as they affect work or details in other areas not specifically referenced here.

- **Question 1:** What is the current load capacity of the Fire Station #1 roof?
- Answer 1: It is the structural engineer's determination that the current load capacity of the Fire Station #1 roof is not adequate to handle any new 200kW generator set without steel reinforcement.
- **Question 2:** Beyond what is designed and shown on the drawings, will the roof need to be engineered for additional steel reinforcement?
- Answer 2: The steel reinforcement designed and shown on the drawings will provide a 6,900 lb. generator load capacity based on that roof location with a curb size as shown on the drawings. A heavier generator set would likely require review by a structural engineer and additional steel reinforcement. The Contractor is responsible for the cost associated with providing a generator set heavier than 6,900 lbs., including engineering.

Question 3: What size are the fuel and waste oil tanks that are to be removed? How much product is currently in each tank?

Answer 3: The waste oil tank is approximately 250 gallons in capacity and currently holds approximately 125 gallons of product. The diesel fuel tank is approximately 275 gallons in capacity and currently holds approximately 160 gallons of product.

Question 4: Can we get a copy of the pre-bid meeting sign-in sheet?

Answer 4: See attached hereto.

Respondents are responsible for any conclusions that they may draw from the information contained in the Addendum.

Sign In Sheet

ITB 4516 - Fire Station #1 Emergency Generator Replacement Project

Name	Company	Phone	Email	
tothe Clisson	Appoint Capting Engleyee Dwind 517 230355	517 2303558	airport/19hting & acieux	
Dux Filipiak	Goyette Mechanical	810.523, 2297	filipiak dar 109 mail.co.	
ERIC MALEY	HURON VALLEY ELECTRIC	734-747-8840	horandileselectric. com	
24AN BURK	GUETTE NECHMUCH	BY0 743-6883	ZBURKEGGYETTEMETHAN (AL, COM	7
Mile Banes	FLELTREXINDUSTUM	810 990-436 G	MIKE, Banes@ELECTREYTHUSTAN	STRUAL
BILL LINK	BRINT ELETRIC, INC	hesh 158 61H	BLINKE BRINTELETIRK, CON	, cox
Jak behant	Cumins	313-350-1262	Cresi C commas. in	
Sant track	ALTED	213 410 0704	RLISS & TEHNBLIZED COM	NA
Seb Both	Tri County Electric	734 439 4904	tce@trl-Couty-Elatric.com	,
ELISMETH M. ORENGELLO BALMER GEN POWER	MER GEN BWER (KOHLER)	248-974-4276	PINCO QUACITO DO WELL MICOUCIS COM	om Om
			-	
		7		